

PRIVATE

AND

SPECIAL ACTS

1

1

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

SEVENTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

JANUARY SESSION, 1837.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:

SMITH & ROBINSON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1837.

380

GRANITE AND MARBLE COMPANY.

Location.

May erect dams, booms, &c.

ed.

Proviso.

Township Number Three in Range Second of Township lying west of Passamaquoddy River-said Canal and Sluice Way to pass in and along said stream, so far through the land of said corporation as may be expedient and neces-. sary to facilitate and secure the passage of logs and timber through the same, by erecting dams, side booms and other necessary works, with the usual powers and privileges granted to similar corporations and subject to an Act, respecting corporations approved February sixteenth, in the year of our Lord, one thousand, eight hundred and thirty-six.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That a toll be and hereby is established and granted for the use of said cor-Tolls, establish- poration as follows-to wit : four cents for every pine log or stick of timber, and three cents for every spruce or hemlock log or stick of timber which may pass through said Canal and Sluice Way-Provided said canal, dams, sluices and other works shall sufficiently facilitate the passage of logs and timber through said river.

Chapter 276.

AN ACT to incorporate the New York and Maine Exchange Granite and Marble Company,

Approved March 15, 1837.

Corporators.

Corporate name.

Location.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Lewis Bachelder, B. F. Sawyer, and Abner Knowles, their associates, successors, and assigns be, and they hereby are constituted a body corporate by the name of the New York and Maine Exchange Granite and Marble Company, for the purpose of quarrying, working and polishing Granite and Marble in the towns of Waldoborough and Union on land owned or held by lease or otherwise by them, and erecting and maintaining such buildings, wharves and vessels as may be necessary

and convenient in working and exporting said Granite and Marble; and shall have all the powers and privileges, and be subject to all the duties and requirements contained in the several Acts defining the general powers and duties of And said Corporation by the name aforecorporations. said may prosecute and defend suits at law; have and use a common seal, and change the same at pleasure; may make by-laws for the management of their affairs not re- May make bypugnant to the laws of this State; and may take and hold estate real or personal to an amount not exceeding one hundred thousand dollars, to be used for the purposes Capital Stock,-\$100,000. aforesaid and may sell and convey the same at pleasure.

laws, &c.

Chapter 277. Statistical addition

AN ACT to incorporate the Hampden and New York Steam Company.

Approved March 15, 1837.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assemb'ed, That Barnabas Bartol, Thomas Corporators, Hassard, Samuel McGaffey and Thomas Emery; their associates, successors, and assigns be, and they hereby are made and constituted a body corporate by the name of the Hampden and New York Steam Company; for the Corporate name. purpose of manufacturing, vending, and dealing in all kinds of lumber, wood, cotton, wool, paper, iron, steel, or other metals, and of carrying on all branches of business connected therewith, and said corporation may erect all Powers and duworks, machines, and buildings on their own land which may be necessary for any or all of said purposes, and shall have all the powers and privileges, and be subject to all the duties and requirements expressed in the several Acts in this State defining the general powers and duties of corporations-and may take and hold any personal or real estate to an amount not exceeding in the whole at any one May hold estate to the amount of time the value of one hundred thousand dollars-Provided \$100,000.